

No.12-17

In The Supreme Court of the United States

MARK J. MCBURNEY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NATHANIEL L. YOUNG, Deputy Commissioner
and Director, Virginia Division of Child
Support Enforcement, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE COALITION FOR SENSIBLE
PUBLIC RECORDS ACCESS; CONSUMER DATA
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION; CORELOGIC; REED
ELSEVIER INC.; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND SCREENER;
THE SOFTWARE & INFORMATION INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL CREDIT REPORTING
ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL MULTIFAMILY
RESIDENT INFORMATION COUNCIL; AND POLK
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER A. MOHR*
MICHAEL R. KLIPPER
MEYER, KLIPPER & MOHR, PLLC
923 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 637-0850
chrismohr@mkmdc.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	4
I. <i>Amici</i> Are Involved in a Robust, Competitive Interstate Information Market that Creates Important Societal Benefits	6
II. Leaving the Fourth Circuit’s Decision Unreviewed Threatens the Continued Efficacy of the National Marketplace for Public Record Information.....	14
A. Upholding Discrimination Against Non-Citizens’ Access Will Diminish the Value of National Databases of Public Record Information and Inhibit the Activities of Aggregators Who Regularly Make Specific Public Record Requests.....	16
B. For <i>Amici</i> , Obtaining Agents in Each State is an Infeasible Means of Doing Business.	19
C. There is No Justification for the State’s Discrimination	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal and State Cases

<i>C & A Carbone v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	19
<i>Cuthrell v. Camden Cnty.</i> , 118 S.E.2d 601 (N.C. 1961).....	23
<i>Equity Bank, SSB v. Chapel of Praise A.L.D.C.M., Inc.</i> , No. 06-0460-CG-B, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56086 (S.D. Ala. July 31, 2007).....	23
<i>Jones v. City of Memphis</i> , No. 10-2776-STA-dkv, 2012 U.S. Dist. Lexis 51026 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 11, 2012).....	14
<i>L.A. Police Dep't. v. United Reporting Publ'g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	24
<i>Lee v. Minner</i> , 458 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 667 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012).....	5, 22
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	24
<i>Taylor v. Acxiom Corp.</i> , 612 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	21
<i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).	6

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681a	17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1681c	18
15 U.S.C. § 1681e	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681i	18
15 U.S.C. § 1681k	18
15 U.S.C. § 1681l	18
Driver's Privacy Protection Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. § 2721	10

State Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 25-19-105(a)(1)(A)	14
Cal. Civil Code § 1213	23
Ind. Code §§ 6-1.1-12-37	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 15.233	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. 47:1A-1	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 5310.02-5310.03	23
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3704(A)	22

Legislative Materials

*Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the
Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations
for Fiscal Year 2000: Hearings on H.R.*

<i>2670/S.1217 Before Subcomm. for the Dep'ts of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies of the S. Comm. on Appropriations, 106th Cong. (1999)</i>	11
<i>Financial Information Privacy Act: Hearings on H.R. 4321 Before the H. Comm. on Banking and Financial Services, 105th Cong. 100 (1998)</i> (statement of Robert Glass)	13
S. 645, 112th Cong. (2012).....	16
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969).....	17

Other Authorities

Comments of Gail H. Littlejohn, Vice President, Government Affairs, and Steven M. Emmert, Director, Government Affairs, Reed Elsevier Inc., LEXIS-NEXIS Group (Mar. 31, 2000), available at http://www.sec.gov/rules/proposed/s70600/littlej1.htm	13
<i>Credit Information Providers</i> , Fannie Mae, https://www.efanniemae.com/sf/refmaterials/creditproviders/index.jsp?sort=allByName (last refreshed Aug. 2, 2012)	20
<i>Credit Reporting Companies and Technical Affiliates</i> , Freddie Mac, http://www.loanprospector.com/about/crc.html (last visited Aug. 2, 2012).....	20
D. Barlow Burke, <i>Law of Title Insurance</i> § 5.01 [C] (3d ed. 2000 & Supp. 2004)	23

Fannie Mae, *Selling Guide: Fannie Mae Single Family* 438-46 (2012) (explaining the requirements, types, and accuracies that agencies must provide in credit reports), *available at* <https://www.efanniemae.com/sf/guides/ssg/sg/pdf/sel062612.pdf>..... 20

J. Alex Heroy, *Comment, Other People’s Money: How a Time Gap in Credit Reporting May Lead to Fraud*, 12 N.C. Bank. Inst. 321, 323 (2008) 22

Mortgage, *About Us, Data*, CoreLogic, (last visited Aug. 2, 2012), <http://www.corelogic.com/about-us/data.aspx#container-Mortgage> 21

Open Government Guide, (Gregg Leslie & Mark Caramanica eds., The Reporters Committee for the Freedom of the Press 6th ed. 2011) 6

Press Release, LexisNexis, LexisNexis and Tax Management Associates Identify Fraud and Discover Nearly \$1,500,000 in New Revenue for Delaware County, Indiana (Feb. 27, 2012), *available at* <http://www.lexisnexis.com/risk/newsevents/press-release.aspx?id=1330361634905478>..... 13
